
1-°. 4 ..... 15, 1968 
Resnlutiofls Book 6- Page 172 

RESOLUTION ORDERING THE MAKING OF CERTAIN LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON GOLDWYN 
STREET BETWEEN ALPHA STREET AND MARNEY AVENUE. 

I 
WHEREAS, Section 7.103 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte grantis 

City Council the authority to order the making of local improvements and 

assess the cost thereof against abutting properties when the improvement 

of a street or part of a street not more than three blocks in length is 

necessary to connect streets already paved; and 

WHEREAS, City Council determines that improvements should be made 

to that portion of Goldwyn Street between Alpha Street and Marney Avenue in 

the City of Charlotte: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 

Charlotte,North Carolina: 

1. That Goldwyn Street, from Alpha Street to Marney Avenue, a dist~bce 
i 

of approximately 350 feet, be permanently :improved by grading, base and pavling 

and the installation of storm drainage facilities. 

2. That the entire cost of such improvements, exclusive of the 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

costl 

as incurred at street intersections, shall be assessed upon the properties 

abutting the improvements according to the extent of the respective frontag~ 

thereon by an equal rate per fott of such frontage. 

3. That the property owners shall have the option of paying such 

assessment in cash within thirty (30) days from the first publication of 

notice of the assessment lien, without interest, or, if they should so 

elect and give notice in writing to the City within said thirty (30) days, 

they shall have the option of paying the assessment in not less than two 

or more than ten equal annual installments, with interest at the rate of 

six percent (6%) per annum. The first installment with interest shall 

become due and payable on the date on which taxes are payable, and one sub-

sequent installment and interest shall be due and payable on said date in 

each successive year until the assessment is paid in full. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Acting City Attorney 

Read, and by the City Council of the or Charlotte, 
North Carolina~ in session convened on the 15th day of July~ 1968~ 
the reference ha.ving been made in Minute Book 501\ and recorded in 
Resolutions Book 6, at Page 172, 

Ruth Armstrong 
Clerk 



July 15, 1968 
Resolutions Book 6 - Page 173 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECTUION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO PLANNING 
GRANT CONTRACT NO. MP-32-00l. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte adopted a 

resolution on January 29, 1968, authorizing the Mayor of the City of 

Charlotte, on behalf of the Charlotte Model Neighborhood Commission and 

the City of Charlotte, to file an application with the Secretary of 

Housing and Urban Development (herein called the "Secretary") for a grant 

to assist it in planning and developing a comprehensive city demonstration 

program; and 

WHEREAS, such application has been duly filed and has been 

approved by the Secretary; and 

I{HEREAS, the Government now desires to increase the maximum amount 

of the Planning Grant. 

WHEREAS, the Secretary has tendered a proposed amendment to 

Planning Grant Contract No. MP~32001, under which the United States of 

America (herein called the "Government") agrees to increase this grant 

from $172,000.00 to $177,500.00, and to require the City of Charlotte to 

submit a supplemental Planning Budget and Planning Work Program covering 

the expenditure of $6,875.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of 

Charlotte, North Carolina as follows: 

Section 1. That the proposed First Amendment to Planning Grant 

Contract MP-3200l is hereby approved. 

Section 2. That Stan R. Brookshire, Mayor of the City of 

or his lawful successor, is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 

said proposed First Amendment and is further authorized to execute 

additional amendments to said Contract, provided such amendments do not 

increase the monetary obligation of the City of Charlotte. Ruth Armstvong 

City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, is hereby authorized and directed to 

173 



174 15, 1968 
Resolutions Book 6 - 174 

impress and attest the official seal on the necessary counterparts of 

said proposed amendment to the Contract, and to forward such counterparts 

to the Secretary for execution on behalf of the Government, together with 

such other documents relative to the approval and execution thereof, as 

well as to this Resolution as may be required by Government. 

Section 3. Paul R. Jones, Executive Director of the .Charlotte 

Model Neighborhood Commission, or his lawful successor, is hereby authorize~ 
I 

to file requisitions, together with necessary supporting documents, with 

the Government, from time to time as grant funds are required, requesting 

payments to be made on account of the grant funds provided for in said 

Contract, and to do and perform all other things and acts required to be 

done or performed in order to obtain such payments. 

Section 4. The City of Charlotte hereby gives it assurance that 

the necessary non-Federal share of the cost of the planning activities, 

undertaken pursuant to its application as modified and Grant Contract 

MP-32001 and the first amendment thereto, will be duly provided. 

Section 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Acting City Attorney 

Read~ and ad.opted the City Councilor the of Charlotte~ 
North Carolina} in regular session convened on the 15th day of July ~ 1968~ 

the reference ha'l-ling been made in Minute Book 50, and recorded in 

Book 6 p begilnning on- Page l73~ 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 



JuLy 1.:', l~b~ 
Resolutions Book 6 - Page 175 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAKING OF A CASH LOAN FROM THE CAPITAL PROJECTS 
FUND TO THE-PARKS & RECREATION COMMISSION. 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Parks & Recreation Commission to 

request an advance against tax revenue during the month of July for the 

maintenance and upkeep of parks; and 

WHEREAS, revenue anticipation notes may not be sold until about 

August 16 and funds will not be available until then; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make a temporary cash loan, and the 

only funds available are in the Capital Projects Fund. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City 

of Charlotte that a temporary cash loan be made in the amount of $100,000, 

at the current interest rate, to the Parks & Recreation Commission from 

the Capital Projects Fund. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Acting City Attorney 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolin, in regular session convened on the 15th day of July, 1968, 
the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, at Page , and 
recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at Page 175. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 

175 



I~" 

15 5 1968 
R.z:solutions Book 6- 176 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH i 
CAROLINA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION COVERING CHANGING, ADJUSTING, OR RELOCATI¥G 
MUNICIPALLY OWNED UTILITY LINES FOR THE NORTHWEST EXPRESSWAY PROJECT. i 

! 
I! 

I 
\'iH3§A3, the State High1-;ay Co:nmission has prepared and adopted Pl,."lS to 

make certain street and highuay improv",:nents ,;ithin the City of Charlo~te 

consisting of the construction of a bridge carrying the Seaboard Coa~t iLine 

Raihtay Company tracks over french Street, and a vehicular underpass 

carrying the 1'latenlOrks access road under the Northuest ,Express;ray and I 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company tra~ks, as sh01-m on be plans of lfrojec 

! 
8.16546'01, Hecy~enburg County; said project having a right of way \ddt~ and 

I 
controlled aCcess as sho;1Il on the plans of Project 8.1654801, EecklenbFg 

County, as filed.1dth the State High1'iay Corrcnission in Raleigh, North 

Carolina; that said project is considered. to be a most necessary improtemen 
. I 

in the street and hig:l"n-iay system ~,-ithin the corporate lhti.ts of this 

l-Iunicipality for the prornotion of public safety and convenience; and, 

UJE?3AS, by the terms of an agreement QateQ the 24th day of Aprilb 

1963, the participation on the aforesaid project has b d ' . ~, i een e~erilllneG oy 
! 

the 

Cor:mti.ssion and the ;,:unicipality, said agreerrent being incorporated her~in b 

reference as fully as if set out; and, 

,-r!ill?~AS, pursuant to Paragraph 1 of said agreement, the parties hr;:-eto 

have agreed that supplementary agreements1'f.Lll be entered into under efch 

project as to changing, adjusting 0;:- rel"occcting of municipally o,med 

utility lines ar.Q the costs thereof; and, 

liHE?EAS, in the 'plans and proposals of said inprovement, it is projvided, 

that this Eunicipality cooperate \;ith the State High.-lay CO-rrc:nission to Ithe 

extent of: 

(1) Exercising any riGhts ,.hich it may have under any franchise tp 
effect the cC2.nging, c..djusting or reloc2.ting of telephone, teD..e­
graph, electric pm'cer lines, underground cables and gas linesl or 
any pri vCi.tely or pUblicly oi-mad utilities ":.-ithout e:xpense to tthe 
COll'mission and 1-;ithout cost or oblig2tion to the Co::.v...issio:1, ~hall 
lay, clEnge, relay, repair and other-d.se c.djust a.ny Bun:Lcipa1l1y 
ov,ned electric lines, "iater, S61{er, gas or other pipelines or; 
conduits, and shall n'2 .. k;::e all necessary adjustments to house qr lot 
con!lections or sen-ices ... nich are m-med by the l-Iunicipality d,r by 
others. EXcept the Co~,:mission ,<.rill, in accordance ~\·d.th SectiJon 
307-3.3 of the Standard Specificc.tionsfor R02ds and Structur~s, 
have vertical adjusments of t.",iO feet or less in the e;.:i.stin~ 
manholes , valve boxes ani ::::eter boxes enco11l1tered 1-.:1. thirJ. the llimit 
of the project, =de at its O'dl eJ-:pense, a.nd the CO:l,ussion 1{ill 
reimburse the Xunicipality in accorc.e.nce 1-d .. th the l·Iw..icipal cj;~ned 
utilit:;- Policy of tce Co::rn.ssion ccntair:ec. in the o:ficial Lrljnu-::>es 
of thE: Jul v 2, 1964, meetL"1£ of the C02":'.ission, -.2llC!l 'Ooiic"\ lis -
l....l'1co:r:;or=.t:d herei..""1 by refe;ence. - oJ 



178 

c 

15, 1968 

RElSOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR ACQUISI'irrON 
oEi PROPERTY OF JIM CROCKETT AND WIFE, ELIZABETH E. CROCKETT~ 
L9CATED AT 432 WEST THIRD STREET FOR THE WEST THIRD STREET Ar1W 
FqURTH STREET CONNECTOR. I 

I I 
I WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acq,*re 

ce1tain property belonging to Jim Crockett and wife, Elizabeth E. Crockett, ' 
Iodated at 432 West Third Street in the City of Charlotte for right of way purposes 
foJ the West Third Street and Fourth Street Connector; and I 

I : 
WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the pJr-

chase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the ow:pers 
fOll the purchase price. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the Cit~ of 
Cbjarlotte that, pur suant to Section 7.81 of the Charter of the City of Charlottel 
aslamended by Chapter 216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, and pursua4t 
to the authority contained in Chapter 740 of the 1967 Session Laws of North Ca\:o­
li~a, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against i 
th~ property, including the entire structure, of Jim Crockett and wife, Elizab~th 
E.I Crockett, located at 432 West Third Street in the City of Charlotte, Meckl~n­
bUFg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the 
G~neral Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and 

I 
I BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that $5,250.00, the amount of the appraised 

va~ue of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of th¢ 
Cl~rk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together witlf 
thf!, filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking. 

A8proved as to form: 

¥.~~n/~l. 
A4ting ity Attorney 0 

CER TIFICA TION 

I I, Ruth Armstrong , City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Relso­
luiion adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, inl 
regular session convened on the 15th day of July, 1968, the reference havihg 
belen nlade in Minute Book 50 ,Page , and recorded in full in Res01 
lutions Book 6 " at Page 178 I 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 

---"---,----+---,-- - ------" 



( 
" 

( 
~-

{ 

15, 1968 
Resolutions Book 6~ 179 

." , i 
. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUI-
SITIqN OF PROPERTY OF ROBERTA G. CARMICHAEL (WIDOW), LOCATED Ir1 
BERlRYHILL TOWNSHIP, FOR THE AIRPORT TERMINAL EXPANSION PROJECiI'. 

I 
I 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire I 
cerd.in property of Roberta G. Carmichael (Widow), located in Berryhill Town­
shipj Mecklenburg County, for the Airport Terminal Expansion Project; and 

[wHEREAS, the City ha's in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchake , ' 

of th~s property but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for_ , 
the 8urchase price; 

1 
INOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 

Cha#otte, that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws 
of N9rth Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be . 
insti~uted against the property of Roberta G. Carmichael (Widow), in Berryhill 
Towfship, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 2, 
Cha~ter 40, of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended. 

App~oved as to form: 

CER TIFICA TION 

I 
iI, Ruth Armstrong , City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North 

Car<i>lina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a 
Res~lution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, 
in r¢gular session convened on the 15th day of July , 1968, the 
refe~ence having been made in Minute Book 50 , at page 
and ~ecorded in full in Resolutions Book 6 , at page -1-7-9---'--'--

I 

North IWitness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, 

Carflina, this the 16th day of Tuly , 1968. 

I 

City Clerk 

179 


